

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
EASTERN DIVISION

DAVIDSON & ASSOCIATES, INC., D.B.A. )  
BLIZZARD ENTERTAINMENT, and )  
VIVENDI UNIVERSAL GAMES, INC., )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

Case No. 4:02CV498 CAS

INTERNET GATEWAY, INC., TIM JUNG, )  
an individual, ROSS COMBS, an individual, )  
and ROB CRITTENDEN, an individual, )

Defendants. )

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>I. Blizzard Entertainment. ....</b>	<b>2</b>
A. The Battle.net® Online Gaming Service. ....	3
B. The Battle.net® Service “Secret Handshake.”.....	4
C. Blizzard’s End User License Agreements and the Battle.net® Terms of Use. ....	5
<b>II. The Defendants’ Bnetd Project.....</b>	<b>5</b>
A. Development of the Bnetd Emulator. ....	6
B. Technology of the Bnetd Emulator. ....	7
C. Distribution of the Bnetd Emulator.....	8
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>I. Summary Judgment Standard. ....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>II. Defendants Combs, Crittenden, and Jung Violated the Express Terms of the End User License Agreements and Battle.net® Terms of Use (Count VII). ....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>III. Defendants Violated The Anti-Trafficking and Anti-Circumvention Provisions of the DMCA (Count II). ....</b>	<b>10</b>
A. Defendants Trafficked in Circumvention Devices (Section 1201(a)(2)).....	11
1. The Only Purpose of the Bnetd Emulator is to Allow Access to Battle.net Mode. ....	12
2. Defendants Distributed the Bnetd Emulator Knowing It Could be Used to Circumvent Blizzard’s Technological Controls.....	14
B. Defendants Circumvented to Gain Access (Section 1201(a)(1)).....	15
<b>IV. None of the DMCA Exemptions Excuses Defendants’ Prohibited Conduct. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
A. The “Fair Use” Defense Does Not Apply to the DMCA Anti-Circumvention Provisions.....	16
B. The “No Mandate” Exemption is Inapplicable Here. ....	17
C. The Reverse Engineering Exemption is Likewise Inapplicable. ....	18
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>19</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242, 249 (1986) .....	9
<u>Bowers v. Baystate Technologies, Inc.</u> , 320 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	10, 18
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317, 324 (1986) .....	9
<u>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</u> , 416 U.S. 470, 476 (1974) .....	7
<u>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</u> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 943, 968 (E.D. Ky. 2003) .....	12, 18
<u>RealNetworks, Inc. v. Streambox, Inc.</u> , No. 2:99CV02070, 2000 WL 127311 at *7 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 18, 2000) .....	11, 12, 17
<u>Sega Enters. Ltd v. Accolade, Inc.</u> , 977 F.2d 1510, 1522-23 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	19
<u>Sony Comp. Ent. Inc. v. Gamemasters</u> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 976, 987 (N.D. Cal. 1999) .....	12
<u>United States v. Elcom Ltd.</u> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 1111, 1125 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	16, 17
<u>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</u> , 273 F.3d 429, 440-441 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	11, 13, 15, 16
<u>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Reimerdes</u> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	11, 13

### Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1).....	15
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(2).....	11, 13
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(2)(C) .....	15
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(3)(B) .....	12
17 U.S.C. § 1201(f) .....	16, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	9

### Other Authorities

Nimmer on Copyright § 12A.05 .....	16
